

Nos. 23-235 & 23-236

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR FORMER U.S. ATTORNEY  
GENERAL EDWIN MEESE III AS AMICUS  
CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

DAVID H. THOMPSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRIAN W. BARNES  
CLARK L. HILDABRAND  
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire  
Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 220-9600  
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

February 29, 2024

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    THE CHALLENGED FDA ACTIONS WERE BEYOND THE PALE OF ACCEPTABLE REGULATION.....	3
A. The 2016 Amendments conflicted with the very studies FDA relied on and left FDA with inadequate means to evaluate the risks of the new REMS. ....	4
i. The FDA failed to justify the cumulative changes of the 2016 Amendments.....	5
ii. The FDA ended its collection of non-fatal adverse events despite the 2016 Amendments making that data more needed.....	7

B.	The 2021 Non-Enforcement Decision lacked scientific support and relied on a dataset FDA knew was inadequate.....	9
i.	The FDA failed to find studies to justify ending in-person dispensing. ....	10
ii.	The FDA relied on limited data that it knew was inadequate. ....	12
II.	THE FDA DISTORTED THE COMSTOCK ACT BY ALLOWING SHIPMENT OF CHEMICAL ABORTION DRUGS.....	13
A.	The FDA has promoted the mailing and carriage of drugs designed, adapted, or intended for producing abortion in violation of federal law. ....	14
B.	The rewriting of the Comstock Act proposed by Federal Petitioners threatens to undermine prosecution of the law in other contexts. ....	17
i.	The Comstock Act allows prosecution of recipients, not just senders, of proscribed materials. ....	18
ii.	The Comstock Act does not require proof about how the sender intends recipients to use nonmailable material. ....	20

iii. The Comstock Act does  
not require proof that a  
recipient will unlawfully  
use nonmailable material. .... 24

CONCLUSION ..... 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bours v. United States</i> , 229 F. 960 (7th Cir. 1915).....	17, 26, 29
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023).....	20, 21
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	1, 2, 13, 17, 28
<i>FDA v. ACOG</i> , 141 S. Ct. 578 (2021).....	12
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	28
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....	20
<i>Kemp v. United States</i> , 41 App. D.C. 539 (D.C. Cir. 1914) .....	23, 29
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	27, 28
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 291 (1977).....	22, 25, 26
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	25

<i>United States v. Alpers</i> , 338 U.S. 680 (1950).....	22, 24
<i>United States v. Carmack</i> , 910 F.2d 748 (11th Cir. 1990).....	19, 22
<i>United States v. Hurt</i> , 795 F.2d 765 (9th Cir. 1986).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Isaacs</i> , 565 F. App'x 637 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 855 F.2d 299 (6th Cir. 1988).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Kuennen</i> , 901 F.2d 103 (8th Cir. 1990).....	19, 22
<i>United States v. Orito</i> , 413 U.S. 139 (1973).....	20, 22, 25
<i>United States v. Raymond</i> , No. 21-380, 2023 WL 7611601 (D.D.C. Nov. 14, 2023) .....	3
<i>United States v. Reidel</i> , 402 U.S. 351 (1971).....	25
<i>United States v. Sidelko</i> , 248 F. Supp. 813 (M.D. Pa. 1965).....	
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	13

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	2
18 U.S.C.	
§ 1461 .....	2, 13, 14, 16, 18, 21, 23, 29
§ 1462 .....	2, 13, 14, 16, 18, 21, 22
19 U.S.C. § 1305(a).....	25
Exec. Order No. 14,076, 87 Fed. Reg. 42,053 (July 13, 2022).....	16, 18, 19

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Application of the Comstock Act to the Mailing of Prescription Drugs That Can Be Used for Abortions</i> , 46 Op. O.L.C. ____, 2022 WL 18273906 (Dec. 23, 2022).....	15, 17, 18, 20, 24, 26, 27, 28
Br. for Federal Appellants, No. 23-10362, 2023 WL 3273780 (5th Cir. Apr. 26, 2023) .....	9
Chen & Creinen, <i>Mifepristone With Buccal Misoprostol for Medical Abortion</i> , 126 <i>Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology</i> 12 (2015) .....	8
FDA Stay Application, No. 22A902, 2023 WL 3127519 (U.S. Apr. 14, 2023).....	4
FDA, <i>REMS for Mifepristone</i> (Jan. 3, 2023), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://perma.cc/9GWW-GQY8">https://perma.cc/9GWW-GQY8</a> .....	16

- Thomas Jipping & Sarah Parshall Perry,  
*The Justice Department Is Wrong: Federal  
 Law Does Prohibit Mailing Abortion Drugs*,  
 The Heritage Foundation (Feb. 8, 2023),  
<https://perma.cc/5C6R-J96P> .....22, 23
- Kerestes et al., *Provision of Medication Abortion  
 in Hawai'i During COVID-19: Practical  
 Experience with Multiple Care Delivery  
 Models*, 104 *Contraception* 49 (2021) ..... 10, 11
- Note, *Judicial Regulation of Birth Control Under  
 Obscenity Laws*, 50 *Yale L.J.* 682 (1941) .....27
- Olavarietta et al., *Nurse Versus Physician-Provision  
 of Early Medical Abortion in Mexico: a  
 randomized controlled non-inferiority trial*,  
 93 *Bull. World Health Org.* 249 (2015) .....6, 7
- President Biden, *Memorandum on Further Efforts  
 to Protect Access to Reproductive Healthcare  
 Services*, The White House (Jan. 22, 2023),  
<https://perma.cc/8D36-WPN7> .....27
- Recent Case, *Birth Control — Importation of  
 Contraceptives for Medical Use Held Not  
 Forbidden by Tariff Act*,  
 50 *Harv. L. Rev.* 1312 (1937) .....27
- Sanhueza Smith et al., *Safety Efficacy and  
 Acceptability of Outpatient Mifepristone-  
 misoprostol Medical Abortion through  
 70 Days Since Last Menstrual Period  
 Sector Facilities in Mexico City*,  
 44 *Reproductive Health Matters* 75 (2015) .....6



Sec’y of HHS, *Health Care Under Attack:  
An Action Plan to Protect & Strengthen  
Reproductive Care* (Aug. 2022),  
<https://perma.cc/SQ23-2K8Q> ..... 17

White House, *Fact Sheet: President Biden  
to Sign Executive Order Protecting Access  
to Reproductive Health Care Services*  
(July 8, 2022),  
<https://perma.cc/VQ7F-QFHG> ..... 16, 17
